MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN TOWN OF GRAMERCY JUNE 14, 2021 @ 6:00 PM AGENDA

PUBLIC HEARING:

<u>RESOLUTION 07-2021</u> A Resolution approving a special exception of Appendix A Zoning, Article 18, R-1 Residential District, Section 18.4 Area Regulations to allow for the variance of the minimum 5 feet distance requirement

CALL TO ORDER

PRAYER/PLEDGE

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Comments will be received on any agenda item listed below. Please state your name and address and agenda item you wish to discuss. If you wish to discuss an item not listed on the agenda, please send in a written request to be placed on the next regular meeting agenda. Please limit all comments to three minutes.

PRESENTATIONS AND COMMENTS:

1. Andrea Hollins, MPA, Chief Operating Officer for SeLah Productions Inc.

REPORTS

- 1. MAYOR'S REPORT
- 2. REPORTS ON ON-GOING PROJECTS
- 3. REPORTS OF DEPARTMENT HEADS AND DIRECTOR
 - A. POLICE CHIEF
 - B. EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS DIRECTOR
 - C. CODE ENFORCEMENT
- 4. REPORTS FROM ST. JAMES PARISH GOVERNMENT
- 5. REPORTS OF BOARDS, COMMITTEES, COMMISSIONS
 - A. PLANNING COMMISSION
 - B. GRAMERCY RECREATION DISTRICT

ORDINANCE - FIRST READING

ORDINANCE NO. 734-2021 AN ORDINANCE LEVYING 9.85 TOTAL MILL TAX FOR THE YEAR 2021 ON ALL OF THE TAXABLE PROPERTY SITUATED WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA FOR THE GENERAL SUPPORT AND OPERATIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL FUNCTIONS OF SAID TOWN AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST AND REDEMPTION OF BONDS FOR THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 735-2021 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021 FOR THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 736-2021 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 FOR THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA.

TOWN OF GRAMERCY JUNE 14, 2021

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION 07-2021 A Resolution approving a special exception of Appendix A Zoning, Article 18, R-1 Residential District, Section 18.4 Area Regulations to allow for the variance of the minimum 5 feet distance requirement

RESOLUTION 08-2021 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A JOINT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ST. JAMES PARISH SCHOOL BOARD AND THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY FOR THE COLLECTION OF SALES AND USE TAXES FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024

RESOLUTION NO. 09-2021 A RESOLUTION TO SUSPEND CHAPTER 50, ARTICLE V, SECTION 50-125 FIREWORKS

RESOLUTION NO. 10-2021 A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMNT BETWEEN ST. JAMES PARISH AND THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY FOR ROAD REPAIR/OVERLAY IN THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY

RESOLUTION NO. 11-2021 A RESOLUTION ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH SOUTH CENTRAL PLANNING AND DEVLEOPMENT COMMISSION TO ASSIST IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2021 VOTING DISTRICTS REDISTRICTING PLAN

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Regular Meeting dated 05/10/2021

APPROVAL OF DISBURSEMENTS AND OTHER FINANCIAL MATTERS

ALDERMAN'S REPORT

ATTORNEY'S REPORT

ADJOURNMENT

The Town of Gramercy, will upon request and within three (3) days advance notice, provide reasonable accommodations to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Gramercy Town Clerk at (225) 869-4403 to discuss the particular accommodations needed. For TTY access, call the Louisiana Relay Services at 1-800-846-5277 and ask for the Gramercy Town Hall at (225) 869-4403.